

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIDWEST AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL SERVICE, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

JESSICA T. BADILLA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN P. FREEDENBERG
GOLDBERG SEGALLA LLP
*665 Main Street, Suite 400
Buffalo, NY 14203*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
AIMEE W. BROWN
MATTEO GODI
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

JAMES G. MANDILK
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Background	3
B. Facts and procedural history	6
Reasons for granting the petition	12
A. The decision below deepens an existing circuit conflict and is at odds with the United States’ proposed test for preemption	12
B. The question presented is important and warrants review in this case.....	22
Conclusion	26
Appendix A.....	1a
Appendix B.....	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	13
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1120 (2015)	11, 16, 17, 18
<i>KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litigation, In re</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1120 (2015)	11, 16, 17, 18
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 960 (1993)	10, 14, 15
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 564 U.S. 1037 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

VI

	Page
Case—continued:	
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	13
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8.....	22
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2.....	22
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 2671	14
28 U.S.C. 2680(a).....	8, 14
28 U.S.C. 2680(j)	2, 9, 20
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
48 C.F.R. 252.237-7023 (2010).....	5
Miscellaneous:	
Department of Defense, <i>Report of the Quadrennial Defense Review</i> (May 1997) < tinyurl.com/dodmay1997 >	3
Major Jeffrey B. Garber, <i>The (Too) Long Arm of the Tort Law: Expanding the Federal Tort Claims Act’s Combatant Activities Immunity Exception to Fit the New Reality of Contractors on the Battlefield</i> , Army Lawyer (Sept. 2016)	23
Heidi M. Peters, Congressional Research Service, R43074, <i>Department of Defense’s Use of Contractors to Support Military Operations: Background, Analysis, and Issues for Congress</i> (2013).....	4
Moshe Schwartz & Jennifer Church, Congressional Research Service, R44116, <i>Department of Defense Contractor and Troop Levels in Afghanistan and Iraq: 2007-2020</i> (2021).....	4
